

No. 44208-6-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

MICHAEL DERRELL MILAM,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the Pierce County Superior Court
Cause No. 12-1-02048-7
The Honorable Linda CJ Lee, Judge

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM
Attorney for Appellant
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552
Seattle, Washington 98105
Phone (206) 526-5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
	A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
	B. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS	3
IV.	ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES	8
	A. THE STATE FAILED TO PROVE ALL THE ELEMENTS OF TRAFFICKING IN STOLEN PROPERTY AND POSSESSION OF STOLEN PROPERTY BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE DID NOT SUPPORT A CONCLUSION THAT MILAM KNEW THE ITEMS WERE STOLEN	8
	B. THE PROSECUTOR COMMITTED MISCONDUCT DURING CLOSING STATEMENTS BY SHIFTING THE BURDEN OF PROOF TO MILAM	11
V.	CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>City of Tacoma v. Luvene</u> , 118 Wn.2d 826, 827 P.2d 1374 (1992)	8
<u>In re Personal Restraint Petition of Pirtle</u> , 136 Wn.2d 467, 965 P.2d 593 (1998)	11
<u>In re Winship</u> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970).....	8, 11
<u>Mullaney v. Wilbur</u> , 421 U.S. 684, 95 S. Ct. 1881, 44 L. Ed. 2d 508 (1975).....	11
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 150 Wn. App. 46, 207 P.3d 459 (2009)	12, 13
<u>State v. Fleming</u> , 83 Wn. App. 209, 912 P.2d 1076 (1996).....	11, 12, 13
<u>State v. Ford</u> , 33 Wn. App. 788, 658 P.2d 36 (1983)	9, 10
<u>State v. French</u> , 101 Wn. App. 380, 4 P.3d 857 (2000)	12
<u>State v. Hardesty</u> , 129 Wn.2d 303, 915 P.2d 1080 (1996).....	10
<u>State v. Hatch</u> , 4 Wn. App. 691, 483 P.2d 864 (1971)	9
<u>State v. Hickman</u> , 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1988)	10
<u>State v. Hoffman</u> , 116 Wn.2d 51, 804 P.2d 577 (1991)	13
<u>State v. Ladely</u> , 82 Wn.2d 172, 509 P.2d 658 (1973)	10
<u>State v. Medley</u> , 11 Wn. App. 491, 524 P.2d 466 (1974)	10
<u>State v. Michielli</u> , 132 Wn.2d 229, 937 P.2d 587 (1997)	9
<u>State v. Salinas</u> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	8
<u>State v. Toth</u> , 152 Wn. App. 610, 217 P.3d 377 (2009)	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles Nesson, REASONABLE DOUBT AND PERMISSIVE
INFERENCES: THE VALUE OF COMPLEXITY,
92 Harv. L. Rev. 1187, 1209 (1979)..... 14

RCW 9A.56.140 9

RCW 9A.82.010 9

RCW 9A.82.050 8, 9
